

No. 24-1293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Colorado, and MARTHA
FULFORD, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Colorado
Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

Defendants – Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INDUSTRIAL BANKERS, and
AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico
District Judge

District Court Case No. 1:24-cv-00812-DDD-KAS

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General
KEVIN BURNS*
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PHILIP SPARR*
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL D. McMASTER*
Assistant Solicitor General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
720-508-6000
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Opinion Does Not Conflict with the Eighth Circuit.....	5
II. The Panel Opinion Correctly Applies Supreme Court Precedent on Express Preemption.	11
III. The Panel Opinion is Routine Statutory Interpretation, Not a Question of Exceptional Public Importance.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	14
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Jessup v. Pulaski Bank</i> , 327 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Bank of Bentonville</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 994 (W.D. Ark. 2000)	9
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 36 (2024)	8, 11
<i>Meade v. Avant of Colorado, LLC</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Colo. 2018).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	1
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indus. Bankers v. Weiser</i> , 159 F.4th 694 (2025) ...	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	15

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-free Tr.,
579 U.S. 115 (2016) 12, 14

Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,
580 U.S. 405 (2017) 12

Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty.,
141 S. Ct. 2667 (2021) 6

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 15

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1831d 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18

12 U.S.C. § 1831d(a) 1, 3, 4, 10, 16

12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f) 9, 10

12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f)(1) 7, 10

12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f)(1)(A) 10

12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f)(2) 7, 9

12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f)(2)(A)(i) 10

12 U.S.C. § 85 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-13-106 4

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-201 18

Rules

10th Cir. R. 40.1(B) 1, 4, 16

Fed. R. App. Proc. 40(b)(2)(C) 5

Other Authorities

Assurance of Discontinuance, *In re Transp. All. Bank, Inc.* (Dec. 6, 2022) 17, 19
